

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3929

ANSWERED ON 04.04.2025


TARGET SET FOR INSTALLING OF EV CHARGING STATIONS AND

IMPLEMENTATION OF FAME-III


3929. SMT. PRIYANKA CHATURVEDI:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether any country-wide target of installing EV charging stations has been set by the

Ministry;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the progress on the same;


(c) whether the Ministry is planning to implement the FAME-III scheme;


(d) if so, the details and timelines thereof; and


(e) the number of electric charging stations targeted and installed so far in Tier 1, 2 and 3 cities respectively, State and year-wise, over the last five years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a) & (b): No country-wide targets for installing EV charging stations has been set by the

Ministry of Heavy Industries.


(c) & (d): No such proposal is under consideration.


(e): As per the data available with Bureau of Energy Efficiency, as on 01st April, 2025, the number of public charging stations installed in tier 1, 2 & 3 cities and year-wise EV charging stations installed over the last 5 years is Annexed.


******


Annexure

State wise list of Public Charging Stations (PCS) installed in Tier-1, Tier-2 and Tier-3 cities as per the record available with Bureau of Energy Efficiency.


S. N. States* No. of Public Charging Stations (PCS)

Tier-1 Tier-2 Tier-3 Total

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands - - 4 4

2 Andhra Pradesh - 153 463 616

3 Arunachal Pradesh - 0 42 42

4 Assam - 22 279 301

5 Bihar - 34 360 394

6 Chandigarh - 14 - 14

7 Chhattisgarh - 82 218 300

8 Delhi 1,951 - - 1,951

9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman

& Diu

- - 6 6

10 Goa - - 155 155

11 Gujarat 192 254 562 1,008

12 Haryana - 191 617 808

13 Himachal Pradesh - - 95 95

14 Jammu & Kashmir - 42 116 158

15 Jharkhand - 100 177 277

16 Karnataka 4,626 285 969 5,880

17 Kerala - 711 577 1,288

18 Lakshadweep - - 1 1

19 Madhya Pradesh - 220 834 1,054

20 Maharashtra 2,454 508 784 3,746

21 Manipur - - 50 50

22 Meghalaya - - 43 43

23 Mizoram - - 13 13

24 Nagaland - - 36 36

25 Odisha - 82 451 533

26 Puducherry - 39 3 42

27 Punjab - 161 446 607

28 Rajasthan - 373 877 1,250

29 Sikkim - - 11 11

30 Tamil Nadu 218 459 847 1,524

31 Telangana 238 47 691 976

32 Tripura - - 54 54

33 Uttar Pradesh - 756 1381 2,137

34 Uttarakhand - 71 131 202

35 West Bengal 23 21 747 791

Total 9,702 4,625 12,040 26,367

*Detail of Public Charging Stations (PCS) installed in Tier-1, Tier-2 and Tier- 3 cities during

last five years.


 Year-wise details of Public EV Charging Stations (PCS) deployed in the country as per the record available with Bureau of Energy Efficiency


S. No. Year No. of PCS No. of newly reported

PCS

1 As on 31st December’ 2022 5,151 5,151

2 As on 31st December’ 2023 11,903 6,752

3 As on 31st December’ 2024 25,202 13,299

4 As on 01st April’ 2025 26,367 1,165


*******

